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Table 1: Information on ported numbers

2003 2004 2005 2006
4Ih 1st
1% Quarter | 2" Quarter | 3" Quarter | Quarter | 4" Quarter Quarter 2" Quarter | 3" Quarter | 4™ Quarter | 1% Quarter
FFOT”Se)d geographic numbers | g5 445 101.317 | 108.601 | 118.016 | 158.623 | 171.897 | 204.052 | 228.731 265.077 314.749
Other ported non- 179 189 203 215 277 293 310 329 351 432
geographic numbers (NGS)
Total 85.611 101.506 | 108.804 | 118.231 | 158.900 | 172.190 | 204.362 | 229.060 | 265.428 315.181



http://www.anacom.pt/template31.jsp?categoryId=195402

Table 2: Information on points of access and equivalent accesses

2004 2005
2003 lst 2nd 3rd 4th lst 2nd 3rd 4th
Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
i : ) i i)
Number of points of access in pre-selection regime 573.850 | 564.379 | 603.432 | 622.366 | 602.895 | 631.119 | 672.097 | 684.393 | 704.613
g':%ﬁﬁrneg equivalent accesses (without public | 539 594 | 4.207.135 | 4.209.961 | 4.184.912 | 4.190.828 | 4.186.742 | 4.187.289 | 4.186.876 | 4.188.709
Weight of the number of points of access in pre-
selection regime on the number of equivalent 13,54% 13,41% 14,33% 14,78% 14,32% 15,07% 16,05% 16,35% 16,8%
accesses (without public payphones)

(1) The points of access in pre-selection regime correspond to the number of lines used through the pre-selection.

(2) Estimated values.




Table 3: Information on clients and points of access

2003 2004 2005
Share Share Share Share Share of Share Share Share Share
End of of the 1%t of the 2" of the 3 ofthe | i Quarter the PT 1 of the 2 of the 3" of the 4" of the
the Year PT Quarter PT Quarter PT Quarter PT Grou Quarter PT Quarter PT Quarter PT Quarter PT
Group Group Group Group P Group Group Group Group

Number of indirect
access 407.056 0,66% 458.554 0,58% 482.854 0,59% 488.395 0,62% 496.572 0,62% 528.179 0,65% 549.569 0,68% 563.492 0,75% 571.745 0,81%

customers®

Number of direct
access 3.143.491 | 94,60% | 3.120.137 | 94,45% | 3.117.461 | 94,26% | 3.108.319 | 94,05% 3.133.473 93,84% 3.157.048 | 93,05% | 3.172.873 | 91,95% | 3.184.333 | 90,86% | 3.133.623 88,9%

customers®

Number of
customers®
pre-selection
regime®

in 355.517 0,69% 383.614 0,63% 399.734 0,64% 403.625 0,68% 394.894 0,71% 423.276 0,74% 451.637 0,76% 464.929 0,83% 470.143 0,9%

Number of points
of access in pre- 573.850 8,38% 564.379 9,18% 603.432 9,14% 622.366 9,47% 602.895 10,02% 631.119 9,66% 672.097 9,70% 684.393 10,60% 704.613 11,50%

selection @ @

(l) Customers: users with a contractual relationship with the national FTS provider, who has been granted the right to originate and/or route traffic using its own network. In case of a call-by-call selection, the contractual
relationship does not have to be established in writing, yet customers who have made calls in each month of the reference quarter shall be accounted for.

(2) The points of access in pre-selection regime correspond to the number of lines used through the pre-selection.

(3) Estimated values.



Table 4: PT Wholesale Offer

Unit; 1 access

2003 2004 2005 2006
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st
Quarter Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter
éf?esr" wholesale n.d 108.451 n.d 188.098 | 236.006 | 292.864 | 349.775 | 420.124 | 496.250 | 545.778 | 594.710 | 636.540 | 668.143
Full access - LLU n.d 303 n.d 1.756 2.759 4.845 6.563 8.776 15.910 | 27.891 | 43.121 | 72.013 | 108.788
= Broadband n.d 295 n.d 1.355 2.341 4.290 5.883 7.935 14.458 | 25990 | 40.621 | 68.602 | 104.235
= Narrowband n.d 8 n.d 401 418 555 680 841 1.452 1.901 2.500 3.411 4.553
Shared access —| | 4 0 n.d 0 0 0 2 4 6 6 6 6 6
LLU
= Broadband n.d n.d 0 2
= Narrowband n.d 0 n.d 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note: LLU: Local Loop Unbundling




Table 5: Evolution of shares of the PT Group

2003 2004 2005
lst 2nd 3rd 4th lst 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd 3rd 4th
Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter il Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter oil Quarter | Quarter | Quarter | Quarter ot

Share of the PT

OGfm“E)t;T tﬁ:g}f} 949%™ | 94,7% | 945% | 944% |94,4% | 943% | 941% | 93,8% | 933% | 933% | 92,6% | 91,6% | 90.8% | 89,3% | 89,3%

accesses

Share of the PT
Group in terms
of total voice 83,8% 82,8% 82,2% 80,7% | 82,4% | 78,8% 79,1% 77,2% 77,0% 78,1% | 75,6% 74,6% 73,6% 72,6% 74,1%
traffic @
(minutes)

Share of the PT

Sfrofoﬂal'“tr;%@?; 89,9% “ | 89,0% | 88,1% | 86,8% |885% | 853% | 84,5% | 82,8% | 82,0% | 83,7% | 80,4% | 787% | 77.4% | 76,0% | 78,2%

(minutes)

Share of the PT
Group in terms
of voice traffic in | 93,7% 93,1% 92,9% 92,5% | 93,1% | 91,9% 92,2% 91,3% 91,2% 91,7% | 90,1% 89,2% 87,9% 86,5% 88,4%
Direct Access®
(minutes)

Share of the PT
Group in terms
of total traffic® | 96,3% @ | 95,8% 95,5% 95,1% | 95,7% | 94,7% 94,5% 93,7% 93,4% 94,1% | 92,5% 91,5% 90,2% 88,8% 90,8%
in Direct Access
(minutes)

(1) Total main accesses corresponds to the sum of the indicators “number of analogue accesses” and “number of equivalent digital accesses” regarding direct access, including accesses installed at customer request, public
payphones and the providers’ own accesses. The providers’ own accesses are the number of accesses for the providers' own use (accesses belonging to companies with which the provider has a dominant or group
relationship are not included in this group and are included in “accesses installed at customer request” instead).

(2) Includes voice traffic to fixed and mobile destinations and also outgoing international traffic.



(3) Includes voice traffic (fixed and mobile destinations and outgoing international traffic) and Internet traffic.

(4) Value subject to an update compared to the one provided in the scope of Determination of 17/07/03 on the establishment of a compulsory withdrawal period.

Table 6. Information on Traffic

2003

2004

2005

1% Quarter

2" Quarter

3" Quarter

4™ Quarter

Total

1% Quarter

2" Quarter

3" Quarter

4™ Quarter

Total

1% Quarter

2" Quarter

3" Quarter

4™ Quarter

Total

Voice traffic in
Indirect access
@ (minutes)

286.700.160

300.410.566

305.937.034

353.585.297

1.246.633.057

391.713.638

403.790.918

396.180.047

411.582.836

1.603.267.439

416.037.656

431.197.793

409.863.580

432.397.541

1.689.496.570

Voice traffic in
indirect access
without PT
Group @
(minutes)

244.805.439

254.346.320

253.936.771

294.800.105

1.047.888.635

322.453.454

331.640.260

327.635.946

342.633.004

1.324.362.664

345.574.517

359.168.935

339.519.248

354.151.196

1.398.413.896

Share of voice
traffic in Indirect
access of the PT
Group

14,6%

15,3%

17,0%

16,6%

15,9%

17,7%

17,9%

17,3%

16,8%

17,4%

16,9%

16,7%

17,2%

18,1%

17,2%

Total voice
traffic®
(minutes)

2.281.565.647

2.268.024.476

2.171.706.446

2.273.901.506

8.995.198.075

2.213.197.270

2.289.470.413

2.086.755.032

2.162.302.417

8.751.725.132

2.107.466.563

2.132.095.268

2.023.552.053

2.122.227.553

8.385.341.437

Weight of
indirect access
voice traffic on
the total voice
traffic

12,6%

13,3%

14,1%

15,6%

13,9%

17,7%

17,6%

19,0%

19,0%

18,3%

19,7%

20,2%

20.3%

20.4%

20.1%

Weight of
indirect access
voice traffic
(without PT
Group) on the
total voice traffic

10,7%

11,2%

11,7%

13,0%

11,7%

14,6%

14,5%

15,7%

14,6%

15,1%

16,4%

16,9%

16,8%

16,7%

16.7%

Weight of
indirect access
voice traffic
(without PT
Group) in the
total voice traffic
of companies
not part of the
PT Group

65,8%

65,2%

65,7%

67,2%

66,0%

68,7%

69,3%

68,9%

68,9%

69,0%

67,2%

66,3%

63,6%

60,9%

64,4%

(1) Includes voice traffic to fixed and mobile destinations and also outgoing international traffic.




