ICP - Autoridade Nacional de Comunicações Av. José Malhoa, nº12 - 1099-017 Lisboa Portugal

Internet - http://www.anacom.pt e-mail - info@anacom.pt Telephone - +351 217211000 Fax - +351 217211001

The information is also available in Anacom's Internet website in:

http://www.anacom.pt/template31.jsp?categoryld=195402

Table 1: Information on ported numbers

		200	3		2004		2006			
	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter
Ported geographic numbers (FTS)	85.432	101.317	108.601	118.016	158.623	171.897	204.052	228.731	265.077	314.749
Other ported non- geographic numbers (NGS)	179	189	203	215	277	293	310	329	351	432
Total	85.611	101.506	108.804	118.231	158.900	172.190	204.362	229.060	265.428	315.181

Table 2: Information on points of access and equivalent accesses

			20	04		2005					
	2003	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter		
Number of points of access in pre-selection regime ⁽¹⁾	573.850	564.379	603.432	622.366	602.895	631.119	672.097	684.393	704.613		
Number of equivalent accesses (without public payphones)	4.239.594	4.207.135	4.209.961	4.184.912	4.190.828	4.186.742	4.187.289	4.186.876	4.188.709		
Weight of the number of points of access in pre- selection regime on the number of equivalent accesses (without public payphones)	13,54%	13,41%	14,33%	14,78%	14,32%	15,07%	16,05%	16,35%	16,8%		

Table 3: Information on clients and points of access

	200	3				2	004				2005							
	End of the Year	Share of the PT Group	1 st Quarter	Share of the PT Group	2 nd Quarter	Share of the PT Group	3 rd Quarter	Share of the PT Group	4 th Quarter	Share of the PT Group	1 st Quarter	Share of the PT Group	2 nd Quarter	Share of the PT Group	3 rd Quarter	Share of the PT Group	4 th Quarter	Share of the PT Group
Number of indirect access customers ⁽¹⁾	407.056	0,66%	458.554	0,58%	482.854	0,59%	488.395	0,62%	496.572	0,62%	528.179	0,65%	549.569	0,68%	563.492	0,75%	571.745	0,81%
Number of direct access customers ⁽¹⁾	3.143.491	94,60%	3.120.137	94,45%	3.117.461	94,26%	3.108.319	94,05%	3.133.473	93,84%	3.157.048	93,05%	3.172.873	91,95%	3.184.333	90,86%	3.133.623	88,9%
Number of customers ⁽¹⁾ in pre-selection regime ⁽³⁾	355.517	0,69%	383.614	0,63%	399.734	0,64%	403.625	0,68%	394.894	0,71%	423.276	0,74%	451.637	0,76%	464.929	0,83%	470.143	0,9%
Number of points of access in preselection (2) (3)	573.850	8,38%	564.379	9,18%	603.432	9,14%	622.366	9,47%	602.895	10,02%	631.119	9,66%	672.097	9,70%	684.393	10,60%	704.613	11,50%

⁽¹⁾ Customers: users with a contractual relationship with the national FTS provider, who has been granted the right to originate and/or route traffic using its own network. In case of a call-by-call selection, the contractual relationship does not have to be established in writing, yet customers who have made calls in each month of the reference quarter shall be accounted for. The points of access in pre-selection regime correspond to the number of lines used through the pre-selection.

⁽²⁾ The points of acce(3) Estimated values.

Table 4: PT Wholesale Offer

Unit: 1 access

		200)3			20	04			2006			
	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	1 st Quarter
ADSL wholesale offer	n.d	108.451	n.d	188.098	236.006	292.864	349.775	420.124	496.250	545.778	594.710	636.540	668.143
Full access - LLU	n.d	303	n.d	1.756	2.759	4.845	6.563	8.776	15.910	27.891	43.121	72.013	108.788
■ Broadband	n.d	295	n.d	1.355	2.341	4.290	5.883	7.935	14.458	25.990	40.621	68.602	104.235
Narrowband	n.d	8	n.d	401	418	555	680	841	1.452	1.901	2.500	3.411	4.553
Shared access - LLU	n.d	0	n.d	0	0	0	2	4	6	6	6	6	6
Broadband	n.d	0	n.d	0	0	0	2	4	6	6	6	6	6
Narrowband	n.d	0	n.d	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Note: LLU: Local Loop Unbundling

Table 5: Evolution of shares of the PT Group

			2003					2004					2005		
	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total
Share of the PT Group in terms of total main accesses (1)	94,9% (4)	94,7%	94,5%	94,4%	94,4%	94,3%	94,1%	93,8%	93,3%	93,3%	92,6%	91,6%	90,8%	89,3%	89,3%
Share of the PT Group in terms of total voice traffic ⁽²⁾ (minutes)	83,8%	82,8%	82,2%	80,7%	82,4%	78,8%	79,1%	77,2%	77,0%	78,1%	75,6%	74,6%	73,6%	72,6%	74,1%
Share of the PT Group in terms of total traffic ⁽³⁾ (minutes)	89,9% ⁽⁴⁾	89,0%	88,1%	86,8%	88,5%	85,3%	84,5%	82,8%	82,0%	83,7%	80,4%	78,7%	77,4%	76,0%	78,2%
Share of the PT Group in terms of voice traffic in Direct Access ⁽²⁾ (minutes)	93,7%	93,1%	92,9%	92,5%	93,1%	91,9%	92,2%	91,3%	91,2%	91,7%	90,1%	89,2%	87,9%	86,5%	88,4%
Share of the PT Group in terms of total traffic ⁽³⁾ in Direct Access (minutes)	96,3% ⁽⁴⁾	95,8%	95,5%	95,1%	95,7%	94,7%	94,5%	93,7%	93,4%	94,1%	92,5%	91,5%	90,2%	88,8%	90,8%

⁽¹⁾ Total main accesses corresponds to the sum of the indicators "number of analogue accesses" and "number of equivalent digital accesses" regarding direct access, including accesses installed at customer request, public payphones and the providers' own accesses. The providers' own accesses are the number of accesses for the providers' own use (accesses belonging to companies with which the provider has a dominant or group relationship are not included in this group and are included in "accesses installed at customer request" instead).

⁽²⁾ Includes voice traffic to fixed and mobile destinations and also outgoing international traffic.

- (3) Includes voice traffic (fixed and mobile destinations and outgoing international traffic) and Internet traffic.
- (4) Value subject to an update compared to the one provided in the scope of Determination of 17/07/03 on the establishment of a compulsory withdrawal period.

Table 6. Information on Traffic

			2003					2004			2005					
	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total	1 st Quarter	2 nd Quarter	3 rd Quarter	4 th Quarter	Total	
Voice traffic in Indirect access (1) (minutes)	286.700.160	300.410.566	305.937.034	353.585.297	1.246.633.057	391.713.638	403.790.918	396.180.047	411.582.836	1.603.267.439	416.037.656	431.197.793	409.863.580	432.397.541	1.689.496.570	
Voice traffic in indirect access without PT Group (1) (minutes)	244.805.439	254.346.320	253.936.771	294.800.105	1.047.888.635	322.453.454	331.640.260	327.635.946	342.633.004	1.324.362.664	345.574.517	359.168.935	339.519.248	354.151.196	1.398.413.896	
Share of voice traffic in Indirect access of the PT Group	14,6%	15,3%	17,0%	16,6%	15,9%	17,7%	17,9%	17,3%	16,8%	17,4%	16,9%	16,7%	17,2%	18,1%	17,2%	
Total voice traffic ⁽¹⁾ (minutes)	2.281.565.647	2.268.024.476	2.171.706.446	2.273.901.506	8.995.198.075	2.213.197.270	2.289.470.413	2.086.755.032	2.162.302.417	8.751.725.132	2.107.466.563	2.132.095.268	2.023.552.053	2.122.227.553	8.385.341.437	
Weight of indirect access voice traffic on the total voice traffic	12,6%	13,3%	14,1%	15,6%	13,9%	17,7%	17,6%	19,0%	19,0%	18,3%	19,7%	20,2%	20.3%	20.4%	20.1%	
Weight of indirect access voice traffic (without PT Group) on the total voice traffic	10,7%	11,2%	11,7%	13,0%	11,7%	14,6%	14,5%	15,7%	14,6%	15,1%	16,4%	16,9%	16,8%	16,7%	16.7%	
Weight of indirect access voice traffic (without PT Group) in the total voice traffic of companies not part of the PT Group	65,8%	65,2%	65,7%	67,2%	66,0%	68,7%	69,3%	68,9%	68,9%	69,0%	67,2%	66,3%	63,6%	60,9%	64,4%	

⁽¹⁾ Includes voice traffic to fixed and mobile destinations and also outgoing international traffic.